

No. 17-15533

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITIZENS FOR A BETTER WAY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

RYAN ZINKE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court For The
Eastern District of California
Case No. 2:12-CV-03021

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Brian Daluiso
Perkins Coie LLP
11988 El Camino Real
Suite 350
San Diego, CA 92130
Telephone: (858) 720-5781
Facsimile: (858) 720-5799

Benjamin S. Sharp
Jennifer A. MacLean
Perkins Coie LLP
700 Thirteenth Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 654-6200
Facsimile: (206) 654-6211

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	6
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Statutory Framework	7
1. The IRA authorizes the Secretary to acquire land in trust only for recognized Indian tribes that were under federal jurisdiction in 1934	7
2. IGRA prohibits gaming on land acquired in trust after 1988, subject to narrowly circumscribed exceptions	9
B. Statement of Facts	10
1. Historical Background of Enterprise Indians	10
2. The Enterprise Tribe’s proposed casino development and the records of decision.....	14
3. The district court’s decision	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT	20
I The Secretary Lacked Authority to Acquire the Yuba Site in Trust for Enterprise	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
A. The first definition of “Indian” in Section 19 requires tribal existence in 1934	22
B. The Secretary did not establish that the Section 18 election was called at the Enterprise Rancheria for an Indian tribe.....	24
1. By its plain language, Section 18 applies the IRA to “reservations” based on the votes of “adult Indians,” but says nothing about any tribal affiliation	24
2. Contemporaneous Department interpretations of the IRA confirm that Section 18 elections were held for Indians residing on a reservation, not for tribes.....	28
3. The Department’s record of the Section 18 election on the Enterprise Rancheria does not show any tribal affiliation.....	31
C. There is no evidence that the Indians living on the Enterprise Rancheria in 1934 constituted an Indian tribe	36
D. The district court’s post hoc rationales cannot save the Secretary’s decision	39
II The Secretary’s Determination That Gaming Would Not Be Detrimental to the Surrounding Community Violated IGRA and the APA	43
A. It was arbitrary and capricious for the Secretary, after concluding that mitigation is necessary to avoid detriment, to rely on mitigation he knew to be unreliable and unenforceable	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. It was arbitrary and capricious for the Secretary to fail to include an enforceable mitigation plan	51
CONCLUSION	57
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alvarado v. Table Mountain Rancheria</i> , 509 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Bankamerica Corp. v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 122 (1983).....	28
<i>Brown v. Commissioner of Indian Affairs</i> , 8 IBIA 183 (1980).....	33
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians of the Colusa Indian Community v. Salazar</i> , No. 17-15245	59
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	passim
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	56
<i>City of Sault Ste. Marie Mich. v. Andrus</i> , 458 F. Supp. 465 (D.D.C. 1978)	27
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Cmty of Or. v. Jewell</i> , 830 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>Edwards v. Pacific Regional Director</i> , 45 IBIA 42 (2007).....	13
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	21
<i>Halbert v. U.S.</i> , 283 U.S. 753 (1931).....	33
<i>Henriquez-Rivas v. Holder</i> , 707 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2013).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>James v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Services</i> , 824 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	38
<i>Love Korean Church v. Chertoff</i> , 549 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	19, 48
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	33
<i>Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen's Associations v. Blank</i> , 1103-04 (9th Cir. 2012)	52
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989), 693 F.3d 1084	46, 52, 53
<i>Rumsey Indian Rancheria of Wintun Indians v. Wilson</i> , 64 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	18, 21
<i>Shawano County, Wisconsin v. Acting Midwest Director</i> , 53 IBIA 62 (2011)	40,41
<i>Sierra Club v. Babbitt</i> , 65 F.3d 1502 (9th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 671 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012)	36, 52
<i>Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 100 F.3d 1443 (9th Cir. 1996)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	21, 44
<i>U.S. v. State Tax Commission of State of Miss.</i> , 535 F.2d 300 (5th Cir. 1976).....	34
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1291	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
25 U.S.C. § 2702(1).....	9
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(B).....	9
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(C).....	9
25 U.S.C. § 2719(a).....	9
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A).....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 5101	27
25 U.S.C. § 5102	27
25 U.S.C. § 5103	27
25 U.S.C. § 5108	passim
25 U.S.C. § 5109	27
25 U.S.C. § 5123	26, 27
25 U.S.C. § 5125	passim
25 U.S.C. § 5129	passim
Act of June 21, 1906, Pub. L. No 59-258, 34 Stat. 325, 333	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
Act of April 30, 1908, Pub. L. No. 60-104, 35 Stat. 70, 76-77.....	10
Act of August 1, 1914, Pub. L. No. 63-160, 38 Stat. 582, 589	10
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, Pub. L. 73-383, 48 Stat. 984.....	passim
Pub. L. 73-383, 48 Stat. 984, 987 (1934), § 16	26
Pub. L. 85-671, 72 Sta. 619 (1958)	12
Act of August 20, 1964, Pub. L. 88-453, 78 Stat. 534.....	12
 REGULATIONS	
25 C.F.R. § 151(a)	20
25 C.F.R. § 292.18(a)	55
25 C.F.R. § 292.21(a)	55
40 C.F.R. §1502.14(f).....	47
40 C.F.R. §1502.16(h).....	47
44 Fed. Reg. 7235 (Feb. 6, 1979).....	13
76 Fed. Reg. 3843, 3847 (Jan. 21, 2011)	54
 RULES	
Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(4)(A)	6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59(e).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Solicitor of the Department of the Interior, M-27796, IRA Interpretation Regarding Devisee Questions—Definition of Tribe as Political Entity, (November 7, 1934), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 Opinions of the Solicitor Relating to Indian Affairs, 1917-1974.....	29, 30, 31
Solicitor’s Opinion M-37029, The Meaning of “Under Federal Jurisdiction” for Purposes of the Indian Reorganization Act (2014)	40
